## A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Mr. Valerio Hallens to be the National Government representative on the Board of Directors of the FSM Telecommunications Corporation.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 2 did not act upon the nomination of Ms. Jane J. Chiqiyal to be the
- 3 National Government representative on the Board of Directors of
- 4 the FSM Telecommunications Corporation within two (2) consecutive
- 5 sessions of Congress, not including the session in which Congress
- 6 first received the nomination, or ninety (90) days; and
- 7 WHEREAS, pursuant to subsection 213(2) of Chapter 2 of Title
- 8 21, the Speaker of the Congress of the Federated States of
- 9 Micronesia has nominated Mr. Valerio Hallens to be the National
- 10 Government representative on the Board of Directors of the FSM
- 11 Telecommunications Corporation; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Hallens is the incumbent National Government
- 13 representative on the Board of Directors of the FSM
- 14 Telecommunications Corporation; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Mr. Hallens has served in a wide array of
- 16 responsible positions, as a member of the Pohnpei State
- 17 Legislature, as the Administrative Manager of the FSM
- 18 Telecommunications Corporation, and in several administrative
- 19 positions in the Pohnpei State Hospital; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the length of the term for which Mr. Hallens is
- 21 being reappointed shall be for a period of three years; now,

1 therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the Thirteenth Congress of the Federated 3 States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2005, that the 4 Congress hereby gives its advice and consent to the nomination of 5 Mr. Valerio Hallens to represent the National Government as a 6 Member of the Board of Directors of the FSM Telecommunications 7 Corporation; 8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 9 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 10 of Micronesia, the Governor of each State and Mr. Valerio Hallens. 11 12 Date: 3/23/05 Introduced by: /s/ Peter M. Christian Peter M. Christian 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

2 of 2